~20%, expected EBITDA CAGR over FY21-25 is 10%, while tariff reduction of 5%

would result in EBITDA CAGR of ~17% over the same period.

 GUJS generated FCF of ~INR14.5b in FY20 and our model estimates suggest
that FCF generation for FY21-22E combined could be ~INR23.5b. The company
plans on using the excess cash flow for capacity expansion, and thus, would try
and keep implied tariffs at the same level (as IRR is based on gross block).

 The stock trades at 10.7x FY22E EPS of INR19.9 and 5.7x FY22E EV/EBITDA, and
we value the stock using SoTP.

 Using 25% holding company discount, 54% stake in GUJGA and 27.5% stake in
Sabarmati Gas amounts to INR141/share for GUJS (refer exhibit 3 - GUJS core
trades at 2-6x FY22E EPS given various holding company discounts). We value

the standalone at 8x FY22E to arrive at a target price of INR300 for the stock.
Reiterate Buy (with an upside of ~40%).

 Stricter action against usage of industrial pollution would further increase the
demand of gas and may result in much higher transmission volumes than
considered. On the other hand, non-approval of capex proposed by GUJS,
resulting in a sharp tariff cut remains the biggest risk.

Gujarat State Petronet

12 August 2020 3

Exhibit 1: Gujarat LNG terminal operating capacity to grow ~65% over next 3-4 years

Source: PPAC, MOFSL

Exhibit 2: GUJS sensitivity to change in tariff – even at 20% reduction, expected EBITDA CAGR is 10% over FY21-25E

Assuming following increase in LNG
terminal capacity utilizations
(mmtpa):

Mundra @ 1.5 Mundra @ 2.5
Mundra @ 3.5
Jafrabad @ 2.0

Mundra @ 4.5
Jafrabad @ 3.5
Dahej @18.5

Mundra @ 4.5
Jafrabad @ 4.5
Dahej @19.5
Swan @1.0

EPS CAGR

Sensitivity to change in tariff FY21E FY22E FY23E FY24E FY25E FY21-25

Volumes (mmscmd) 37.7 42.0 52.8 65.4 76.2

Volumes addition (mmscmd) 4.3 10.8 12.6 10.8

Tariff (INR/mmbtu) - 5% reduction 34.0 32.3 32.3 32.3 32.3

EBITDA* estimates (INR mn) 13,121 13,566 17,054 21,124 24,612 17%

Tariff (INR/mmbtu) - 10% reduction 34.0 30.6 30.6 30.6 30.6

EBITDA* estimates (INR mn) 13,121 12,532 15,754 19,514 22,736 15%

Tariff (INR/mmbtu) - 20% reduction 34.0 27.2 27.2 27.2 27.2

EBITDA* estimates (INR mn) 13,121 10,463 13,154 16,293 18,983 10%

*only gas transmission business EBITDA   Source: MOFSL

Exhibit 3: GUJS core trades at 2-6x FY22E EPS given various holding company discounts

Base case Bear case Bull case

at 25% discount at 50% discount at 10% discount

FY22 EPS P/E multiple Value/share Value/share Value/share

GUJS core 19.9 8 159 159 159

Investments 141 94 169

300 253 328

CMP 213 213 213

Investments as % of CMP  66% 44% 80%

Core trading at 3.6 5.9 2.2

Source: MOFSL

24.0

39.5

2
3.5

5

5

C
u

rr
e

n
t

te
rm

in
al

o
p

er
at

in
g

ca
p

ac
it

y

D
ah

ej
ex

p
an

si
o

n

M
u

n
d

ra
 r

am
p

u
p

fr
o

m
 c

u
rr

en
t

(1
.5

m
m

tp
a)

Ja
fr

ab
ad

(S
w

an
)

-
N

e
w

C
h

ar
ra

 (
H

P
C

L-
Sh

ap
o

o
rj

i)
 -

 N
e

w

To
ta

l L
N

G
 t

er
m

in
al

ca
p

ac
it

y
in

 G
u

ja
ra

t

LNG terminal
growth in
Gujarat

(mmtpa)

Even considering the more

imminent incremental

volumes (PLNG’s utilization

track record along with

strong JV affiliations, ramp-

up at Mundra to full capacity

and firm contracts with Swan